
 
1 

 

 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Planning Committee 

 
Thursday, 19 August 2021 

6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Garth Barnes (Chair), Paul Baker (Vice-Chair), Barbara Clark, 
Bernard Fisher, Stephan Fifield, Paul McCloskey, Tony Oliver, 
John Payne, Richard Pineger, Diggory Seacome and 
Simon Wheeler 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the  
meeting. 

 
Important Notice 

 
FILMING, RECORDING AND BROADCASTING OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 
http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  At the start of the 
meeting the Chair will confirm this.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you are consenting to the use of those sound 
recordings for broadcasting and training purposes.  

 
 

Agenda 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INDEPENDENT SITE VISITS   
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021. 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

5.   PLANNING/LISTED BUILDING/CONSERVATION AREA 
CONSENT/ADVERTISEMENT APPLICATIONS, 
APPLICATIONS FOR LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT 
CERTIFICATE AND TREE RELATED APPLICATIONS – 
SEE MAIN SCHEDULE   

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough


 

 
5a 21/00193/FUL Waterside  

Planning Application Documents. 
 

(Pages 7 - 30) 

5b 21/00279/FUL Co-op, Leckhampton Road  
Planning Application Documents. 
 

(Pages 31 - 60) 

5c 21/00583/FUL Clarence Court Hotel  
Planning Application Documents. 
 

(Pages 61 - 104) 

5d 21/01102/CONDIT 7 Park Place  
Planning Application Documents. 
 

(Pages 105 - 114) 

5e 21/01351/LBC Cenotaph  
Planning Application Documents. 
 

(Pages 115 - 120) 

6.   APPEAL UPDATES 
For information. 
 

(Pages 121 - 124) 

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES 
URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION   
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Harry Mayo, 01242 264 211,  

Email: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 
 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QNMVAUELMUK00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QO3INKELMYZ00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QPT2D0EL08300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QSRZ33ELGFI00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QU7TCKELGSO00


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 17th June, 2021 
11.00  - 11.50 am 

 

Attendees 

Councillors: Councillor Paul Baker (Vice-Chair), Councillor Bernard Fisher, 
Councillor Stephan Fifield, Councillor Paul McCloskey, Councillor 
John Payne, Councillor Richard Pineger, Councillor Diggory 
Seacome and Councillor Simon Wheeler 

Officers in Attendance: Mike Holmes (Interim Head of Planning) and Legal Officer 

 

1. Apologies  
There were apologies received from Cllrs Barnes, Barrell and Oliver.  In the absence of Cllr 
Barnes (Chair) Cllr Baker as Vice Chair chaired the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
Cllr Payne visited : 155 Leckhampton Road, Cromwell Court and Burrows Field. 
 
Cllr McCloskey visited: 155 Leckhampton Road, Cromwell Court and Burrows Field. 
 
Cllr Fifield visited: Robert Harvey House. 
 

4. Minutes of last meeting  
The minutes of the last meeting were approved. 
 

5. Planning/Listed Building/Conservation Area Consent/Advertisement 
Applications, Applications for Lawful Development Certificate and Tree related 
applications – see Main Schedule 
 

6. 21/01106/FUL  155 Leckhampton Road, Cheltenham GL53 0AD  
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
There were no Member questions and the matter then went to debate. 
 
The only point raised it the debate was a matter for the Head of Planning regarding the 
colour that houses are painted and is there a way that they can insist that properties are 
painted a certain colour to assist with the Climate Emergency.  It was suggested that the 
Member approached the Cabinet Member for Climate Change to discuss. 
 
The matter then went to the vote to permit:  
 
Permit: 7 
Abstain: 1 
 
PERMIT 
 

7. 21/00646/CONDIT  Cromwell Court, Greenway Lane, Charlton Kings, 
GL52 6PW  
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
The agent on the applicant spoke on the application and reassured the committee that the 
properties will fit in with an AONB and that it does comply with custom build. 
 

Page 3
Agenda Item 4



2 Planning Committee (17.6.21) 
 
 
There were no Member questions. 
 
The matter then went to debate: 

- There is a need for a formal definition of a self-build as the properties appear to be 
bespoke rather than self-built.  

- It seems that the change in condition is an excuse not to pay Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

- There is variation in the estate but still believes that it is contrived not to receive CIL. 
- This matter has uncovered a loop hole with regard to CIL. 
- The loss of natural habitat is a concern. 

 
The Legal Officer stated that CIL is a legislation matter and issued a reminder to Members 
that they are only considering the layout, design etc. 
 
The Interim Head of Planning explained that the original permission was for self and custom 
build properties. 
 

- The point was then made by a Member that the Forest of Dean use Section 106 for 
self and custom build dwellings and the Cheltenham should investigate this. 

 
The Interim Head of Planning agreed that this could have been used in hindsight and that 
the Legal Officer and himself would investigate further. The Chair had concerns regarding 
maximum investment in the town and asked that Section 106 be looked into as soon as 
possible. 
 
The matter then went to the vote to permit. 
 
Permit – 6 
Against – 2 
 
PERMIT 

 
 

7. 21/00853/COU  37 Robert Harvey House, Winchcombe Street, 
Cheltenham GL52 2NL  
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
There were no Member Questions and no Member debate. 
 
The matter went to the vote to permit. 
 
 
Permit – 8 – Unanimous 
 
PERMIT 
 

8. 21/00935/FUL Burrows Field Pavilion, Merlin Way, Cheltenham  
The planning  officer presented the report. 
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
The matter went to Member questions: 
 

- The question was raised regarding noise and it was confirmed that Environmental 
Health were happy with the noise level. 

Page 4



 Planning Committee (17.6.21) 3 

 
 

- A further question was raised regarding the security of the unit.  It was explained that 
this was not part of the planning process and would be to the Green Space teams 
responsibility. 

- A question was raised with regards a maintenance programme – this is also not part 
of the planning permission and is the Green Space teams responsibility. 

 
No Member debate. 
 
The matter then went to the vote to permit. 
 
Permit – 8 unanimous. 
 
PERMIT 
 

9. Appeal Updates  
These were noted as published. 
 

10. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
The matter was raised that when Members names appear as does their political party as it is 
an a- political committee does this need to be the case. This was referred to the Legal 
Officer and the Interim Head of Planning.  It was agreed that it was not relevant, the Chair 
disagreed as he thought that it was good to see that it was a mix of political parties.  The 
Legal Officer will confirm his decision. 
 
The meeting closed at : 11.50 am 
 
Next Meeting – Thursday 15th July has been cancelled – next meeting Thursday 19th August. 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPLICATION NO: 21/00193/FUL OFFICER: Mrs Lucy White 

DATE REGISTERED: 9th February 2021 DATE OF EXPIRY: 6th April 2021/Agreed 
Ext of Time 23rd August 2021 

DATE VALIDATED: 9th February 2021 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Charlton Kings PARISH: Charlton Kings 

APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs McCrirrick 

AGENT: Stanley Partnership Architects 

LOCATION: Waterside, Church Walk, Charlton Kings 

PROPOSAL: Erection of replacement dwelling 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 

  
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 7
Agenda Item 5a



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site comprises of a two storey, extended, four bedroom detached dwelling 
constructed in the 1960’S.  The dwelling fronts Church Walk but occupies a long plot 
which extends to Copt Elm Road to the west.  Within the site are a number of mature and 
semi mature trees, some of which are subject to a TPO, a large garage, various footpaths 
and ancillary outbuildings and an outdoor swimming pool.  There is pedestrian access 
(plus an informal arrangement for vehicular access) to the dwelling from Church Walk.  
The principal vehicular access to the property and its garage and off road parking area is 
via Copt Elm Road.   

1.2 The site generally is heavily landscaped with an unmistakable woodland character.  The 
River Chelt runs adjacent to the northern site boundary with a small parcel of the site 
extending to the opposite side of the river bank via a footbridge.  The site is surrounded 
on all sides by established residential development which varies in age and architectural 
style.  The site lies just outside of the Charlton Kings Conservation Area. 

1.3 The applicant proposes the erection of a two storey replacement dwelling, plus the filling 
in of the swimming pool.  The summer house located on the river bank would be retained 
along with the majority of the other existing
[...]
dened slightly to assist turning movements to and from 
1 Church Road. 

1.3 3 existing parking spaces would be lost to provide a connection between the existing car 
park and new parking area. The new car park will create a net increase of 8 additional 
parking spaces which will see the overall parking provision increased to 15 spaces, an 
accessible parking space and cycle storage is proposed and a pedestrian route through 
the car park will be provided. 

1.4 The external appearance of the existing retail unit will be updated with grey cladding to the 
front and side of the building.  

1.5 The application is at committee at the request of Councillor Martin Horwood on the 
grounds of loss of amenity (use of the pavement), highway safety and design in 
contravention of local policies encouraging walking and public safety.  The Parish Council 
have also objected to the revised plans.  

 

2. CONSTRAINTS AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
Constraints: 
 Airport Safeguarding over 45m 
 Principal Urban Area 
 Neighbourhood Shopping Area 
 Smoke Control Order 
 
Relevant Planning History: 
16/01003/FUL      26th July 2016     PER 
New shop front and decoration, plus internal fit 
 
17/01794/FUL      9th January 2018     WDN 
Proposed demolition of existing bungalow to create additional car parking for adjacent 
Foodstore. 
 
 

3. POLICIES AND GUIDANCE  

National Planning Policy Framework 
Section 2 Achieving sustainable development 
Section 4 Decision-making 
Section 6 Building a strong. competitive economy 
Section 8 Promoting healthy and safe communities 
Section 9 Promoting sustainable transport 
Section 11 Making effective use of land 
Section 12 Achieving well-designed places  

Page 32



 
Adopted Cheltenham Plan Policies 
D1 Design  
HM3 Loss of residential accommodation  
SL1 Safe and Sustainable Living  
GI3 Trees and Development  
 
Adopted Joint Core Strategy Policies 
SD3 Sustainable Design and Construction 
SD4 Design Requirements 
SD9 Biodiversity and 
[...]
Quality Sustainable routes. Any development should be 
in conjunction with the needs of the overall transport solution. 
 
The proposed demolition of the bungalow will be in direct conflict with Cheltenham Policy HM 3. 
Whilst the current shop is a community asset the expansion of the Parish needs to consider how 
to expand the infrastructure to provide a "Corner shop" elsewhere in the Parish nearer the 400 
houses.  
 
Further since it does not meet the policy HM3 this development should only proceed if the 
developer offers amendments to the application to provide 2 or 3 accommodation units above the 
car park and shop.  
 
 
  

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPLICATION NO: 21/00583/FUL OFFICER: Mr Daniel O Neill 

DATE REGISTERED: 19th March 2021 DATE OF EXPIRY: 14th May 2021  
(EOT: 23.08.2021)  

DATE VALIDATED: 19th March 2021 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Pittville PARISH:   n/a 

APPLICANT: Ms Elaine Cross 

AGENT: n/a 

LOCATION: Clarence Court Hotel, Clarence Square, Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Construction of a pergola (retrospective) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit  

  

This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 61
Agenda Item 5c



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 Clarence Court Hotel is a Grade II listed building currently used as a C1 hotel with 
associated facilities located in Clarence Square. The site lies wholly within the Pittville 
character area of the Central Conservation Area.  

1.2 The applicant is seeking planning permission for the construction of a ‘pergola’. Works 
have already been completed and therefore this application has been considered in a 
retrospective manner. 

1.3 The application has been requested by Cllr Payne for determination at planning 
committee due to the impact of the pergola on the amenity of the surrounding residents 
and wider locality.  

 

2. CONSTRAINTS AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 

[...]
planning permission with 
respect to any building or land in a conservation area, to pay special attention 'to the 
desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area.'  

Page 64



 
Paragraph 189 of the National Planning Policy Framework (MHCLG: 2021) (NPPF) states 
that 'Heritage assets'are an irreplaceable resource, and should be conserved in a manner 
appropriate to their significance'.  
 
Paragraph 197 of the NPPF states that 'In determining applications, local planning 
authorities should take account of'the desirability of sustaining and enhancing the 
significance of heritage assets'.  
 
Policy SD8 (Historic Environment) of the Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint 
Core Strategy 2011-2013 (adopted December 2017) (JCS) states that 'Designated'heritage 
assets and their settings will be conserved and enhanced as appropriate to their 
significance.'  
 
Paragraphs 199-202 of the NPPF provide an exercise that the decision maker(s) are 
required to undertake if harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset is identified.  
 
The consideration of the scheme is undertaken as a desk based assessment (the 
application and representations contain a number of images, and Google Maps and its 
associated functions have been consulted).  
 
Paragraph 194 of the NPPF states that 'In determining applications, local planning 
authorities should require an applicant to describe the significance of any heritage assets 
affected, including any contribution made by their setting.' The application does not appear 
to contain such information. 
 
The building now known as Clarence Court Hotel was listed on 12 March 1955 together 
with the attached building to the north (Lisle House) (Grade II). List entry number: 1386856. 
The buildings are depicted as having been planned on H.S Merrett's 1834 plan of 
Cheltenham, they are shown as having been constructed on a plan of 1855.  
 
The terrace immediately to the south of the proposal 
[...]
- Rooflights 
- Windows and Doors 
- Vehicular and Pedestrian gates 
- Timber Panelling. 

  
 Reason: To ensure a high quality finish to the building and to preserve the character of 

the Conservation Area, having regard to Policies CP3 and CP7 of the Cheltenham 
Borough Local Plan (adopted 2006), Policies SD4 and SD8 of the Joint Core Strategy 
(adopted 2017), and Section 12 and 16 of the National Planning Policy framework. 

 

INFORMATIVES 
 
 1 In accordance with the requirements of The Town and Country Planning (Development 

Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 and the provisions of the NPPF, the 
Local Planning Authority adopts a positive and proactive approach to dealing with 
planning applications and where possible, will seek solutions to any problems that arise 
when dealing with a planning application with the aim of fostering the delivery of 
sustainable development. 

  
 At the heart of this positive and proactive approach is the authority's pre-application 

advice service for all types of development. Further to this however, the authority 
publishes guidance on the Council's website on how to submit planning applications 
and provides full and up-to-date information in relation to planning applications to 
enable the applicant, and other interested parties, to track progress. 

  
 In this instance, having had regard to all material considerations, the application 

constitutes sustainable development and has therefore been approved in a timely 
manner. 

 
   

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
APPLICATION NO: 21/01351/LBC OFFICER: Mr Chris Morris 

DATE REGISTERED: 8th June 2021 DATE OF EXPIRY: 3rd August 2021 

DATE VALIDATED: 8th June 2021 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Lansdown PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Cheltenham Borough Council 

AGENT:  

LOCATION: Cenotaph Promenade Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Incising 2 new names on the war memorial within the curtilage of the 
Municipal Offices to match the original style. 

 
RECOMME
[...]
eal Type Anticipated Appeal 
Determination Date 

Reference  

Hanover House 
Montpellier Walk 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
 

Internal alterations 
to first and second 
floors to create 4 
residential flats 
retaining restaurant 
on ground and 
basement floors 

Delegated Decision Written 
representation 

Oct 2021 Appeal ref: 
21/00011/PP1 
Planning ref: 
20/02273/FUL 

Hanover House 
Montpellier Walk 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
 

Internal alterations 
to first and second 
floors to create 4 
residential flats 
retaining restaurant 
on ground and 
basement floors 

Delegated Decision Written 
representation 

Oct 2021 Appeal ref: 
21/00012/LISTB1 
Planning ref: 
20/02273/LBC 

 
 
 
Appeals Determined 
 
‘Nothing to report’ 
 
 
 
Authorised By: Mike Holmes 09.08.21 

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of last meeting
	5a 21/00193/FUL Waterside
	Waterside - representations

	5b 21/00279/FUL Co-op, Leckhampton Road
	Co-op, Leckhampton Road - representations

	5c 21/00583/FUL Clarence Court Hotel
	Clarence Court Hotel - representations
	Clarence Court Hotel - postal representation and photos

	5d 21/01102/CONDIT 7 Park Place
	5e 21/01351/LBC Cenotaph
	6 Appeal Updates
	Appeals Lodged July - August 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 19th August, 2021 
6.00  - 8.20 pm 

 

Attendees 

Councillors: Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair), Councillor Paul Baker (Vice-
Chair), Councillor Barbara Clark, Councillor Bernard Fisher, 
Councillor Stephan Fifield, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor 
John Payne, Councillor Richard Pineger, Councillor Diggory 
Seacome, Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Dilys Barrell 
(Reserve) 

Officers in Attendance: Daniel O'Neill (Planning Officer), Mike Holmes (Interim Head of 
Planning), Nick Jonathan (Solicitor) and Emma Pickernell (Senior 
Planning Officer) 

 

1. Apologies  
Cllr McCloskey had given his apologies and Cllr Barrell substituted for him. 
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Clark to her first planning meeting.  He also advised members that 
it was the penultimate meeting for the interim Head of Planning, Mike Holmes, who would 
oversee the September planning meeting together with the new interim Head of Planning, 
but then would be leaving. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
Cllr Barrell declared an interest regarding item 5d, No.7 Park Place, although it would not 

preclude her from considering the item. 

Cllr Baker declared he would have to withdraw from item 5d, 7 Park Place, due to a pre-

determination. 

Cllr Pineger declared he was now a Non Executive Director for Cheltenham Borough 

Homes. 

 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
Cllr Oliver had visited all the sites apart from the Cenotaph, which he had visited previously. 

Cllr Payne had visited all the sites, but did not get a good view of Waterside. 

Cllr Barrell had visited, Waterside, The Co-op and 7 Park Place. 

Cllr Baker had visited Clarence Court Hotel. 

Cllr Pineger had visited Clarence Court Hotel and Waterside. 

 

4. Minutes of last meeting  
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 were approved as a true record and signed by 
the vice chair. 
 

5. Planning/Listed Building/Conservation Area Consent/Advertisement 
Applications, Applications for Lawful Development Certificate and Tree related 
applications – see Main Schedule 
 

6. 21/00193/FUL Waterside  
Planning Officer, Emma Pickernell, presented the report relating to the erection of a two 
storey replacement dwelling and filling in of the swimming pool.  The application was at 
committee at the request of Cllr McCloskey due to the potential impact on neighbour 



2 Planning Committee (19.8.21) 
 
 
amenity.  The Officer stated the scheme had been revised and considered it to be an 
acceptable scheme and recommended to permit with conditions. 
 
Members asked the following questions, with the following replies from the Officer: 
 

 Would the pile foundation be hammered piles or board piles?  The exact 
methodology had not yet been finalised.  A condition had been attached asking for a 
piling method statement and the Environment Health team would be consulted when 
this was received. 

 Where would the construction traffic enter the site from and given there are a number 
of outbuildings between the house and the road, how would construction traffic get in 
without demolishing one of them?  All vehicular access would be from Copt Elm 
Road and a condition was attached requiring a construction method statement to be 
submitted clarifying how vehicles would  access the site.  Some of the outbuildings 
would be removed and the pool filled in. 

 Were there two roof terraces as there only appeared to be a privacy screen for one 
terrace?  The floor plan showed one roof terrace on the first floor and the green 
areas on the plan were flat roofs which would have sedum planting on them and 
were not accessible. 

 Was the house declared derelict?  The Officer was not aware it was derelict. 

 Would the pool be filled in with rubble as this could be problematic?  A suitable way 

with drainage would be found and a structural engineer would be on site. 

 Regarding the footprint of the new build, it overlapped with the existing one so as not 

to upset the offset from the river. 

 The Officer was not sure about the increase in square meterage, but said there was 

not a significant difference. 

The Chair moved to the debate and members made the following comments: 

 A very contemporary design although people in this area may wish to see a more 

traditional look. 

 New design was interesting and exciting.  

 Pleased a bat survey would be done before demolition, as supported bio-diversity. 

 Why demolishing one building to build another in its place as this was not a green 

thing to do?  The Chair clarified that if that was what the applicant wanted to do they 

were entitled to ask for planning permission to do this.  The Officer also commented 

that the existing building was dated and probably inefficient from an energy and 

insulation point of view and that a new build could be more efficient from a 

sustainable aspect. 

 Was the applicant was duty bound to include electric charging points?  The Officer 

replied that there was no specific policy on this and although the Highways Authority 

had started asking for this, it was not a condition here as this was a replacement 

rather than a new build. The Chair added though that this could be included 

retrospectively. 

There being no further comments, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation 

to permit. 

FOR : 11 

PERMITTED unanimously  

 
 
 
 

7. 21/00279/FUL Co-op, Leckhampton Road  



 Planning Committee (19.8.21) 3 

 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report relating to the proposed demolition of an existing 
bungalow to create additional car parking for the Co-op Foodstore on Leckhampton Road.  
The application was at committee at the request of Cllr Horwood.  The Parish Council had 
also objected to the revised plans.  An additional 8 car parking spaces would be created 
bringing the total number of spaces to 15. 
 
There were no speakers for this item.  In response to Member questions, the Officer made 
the following comments: 
 

 There were no details of any other sites that had been considered for car parking in 
lieu of just assuming it was alright to demolish the bungalow.   

 The comments of the Highways Officer about the increase of 8 parking spaces were 
in the report. 

 The extra cycle storage racks were predominantly for shoppers but there was no 
reason why staff could not use them and the Highways Officer had put a condition for 
a minimum of 6 spaces for bikes. 

 Regarding other developments nearby which could lead to this shop becoming bigger 
and more like a supermarket, a member would address this in the debate. 

 A member noted that in the current car park, cars were parking on the roots of trees 
of the next building.  The Officer confirmed that there was much concern about cars 
parking dangerously and on the footpaths and this was one reason why it was at 
committee. 

 
There being no further questions, the Chair moved to debate and members made the 
following points: 
 

 Since the Co-op had been rebuilt some 10-15 years ago the car park had become 
very insufficient and had led to traffic problems and safety issues.  Pressure was put 
on the Co-op to purchase the bungalow by the Parish Council to try and alleviate this 
situation and this current proposal went someway to doing this and making it safer. 

 The question of any new development was irrelevant as this was one of the most 
heavily driven to Co-ops, a member knew of. 

 Could not support the loss of a residential building for 8 parking spaces. 

 Unconvinced this would help the traffic situation – felt it would generate even more 
traffic in and out of the site. 

 Be even more vehicles on the pavements endangering pedestrians. 

 Proliferation of a commercial development on a residential street. 

 No representations from local residents in favour of scheme, most against. 

 This was a convenience store and should be used by the locals; increasing parking 
space will increase the problem, make things worse together with the loss of a good 
dwelling. 

 Arguments on both sides – there is very little parking in that area, with a large 
development around Kidnappers Lane with a huge number of new houses with very 
few shops.  There is a need for people to use this shop, but also the need to maintain 
the bungalow which is in a good position. 

 Supportive of the increase in cycling provision and if parking area full, people may 
drive further away to a larger supermarket. 

 New developments would outweigh the loss of one bungalow. 

 Difficult to support – need housing and should be encouraging people to walk and 
cycle.  Approving demolition of a bungalow for a car park is not going to help climate 
change and will accentuate car use.   

 Proposed to refuse on grounds of HM3 loss of accommodation and SL1 impact on 
loss of neighbourhood amenity, plus Council’s policy on bio-diversity and climate 
change.  

 
There being no further comments the Chair moved to vote on the substantive to permit. 
FOR : 3 



4 Planning Committee (19.8.21) 
 
 
AGAINST : 7 
ABSTAIN : 1 
 
LOST 
 
Moved to vote for refusal on grounds of HM3 loss of housing and SL1 loss of amenity on 
neighbourhood.   
FOR: 7 
AGAINST : 3 
ABSTAIN : 1 
 
APPROVED TO REFUSE on grounds as mentioned. 
 

8. 21/00583/FUL Clarence Court Hotel  
The Planning Officer presented the report relating to retrospective planning permission for 
the construction of a pergola. The application was at committee at the request of Cllr. Payne, 
due to the impact on the amenity of the surrounding residents and wider locality. 
 
David Jones spoke in opposition to the application, summarising the key issues that 
objectors had put forward. Although the application was for a pergola, the intention was to 
provide a new outdoor dining area with room for 32 spaces. The justification given for this 
was based on feedback from customers at the end of the first lockdown, which would have 
been skewed in favour of outdoor dining due to the circumstances at the time. Allowing up to 
32 more people to dine and drink outdoors in the evening would increase noise pollution. He 
did not object to a pergola of appropriate size and style to enhance the garden, but felt that 
this one did not do this. It would also compromise neighbours’ security, since the frame 
would provide access to their roofs. He asked that members decline the proposal until a 
modified scheme could be submitted with suitable limitations on trading hours, noise levels 
and lighting.  
 
In response to Member questions, the Officer made the following comments: 
 

 The issue of noise may be considered as relevant to the application, but the lighting 
does not require permission. Any homeowner can put up a spotlight on their property 
without planning permission, although Environmental Health would investigate 
anything in contravention of building regulations. 

 The closing time for outdoor drinking and dining has been set at 9:30pm, and 9pm on 
Sundays. The 11pm cut-off referenced by the public speaker refers to indoor drinking 
and dining. 

 The hotel may need to have a specific licence for outdoor dining but this is a question 
for Licensing. 

 
There being no further questions, the Chair moved to debate and members made the 
following points: 
 

 The majority of comments in favour of the application are from people who do not live 
near the hotel and would not be affected by the loss of neighbour amenity. 

 The application neither conserves nor enhances a Grade 2 listed building. 

 The design of the pergola is not in keeping with a Georgian garden. 

 The light and noise pollution would cause significant nuisance in what is a residential 
square. 

 The Civic Society has raised major concerns about the application. 

 The front lawn of the hotel already offers allows outdoor dining, so the pergola is not 
offering anything new. 

 
There being no further comments, the Chair moved to vote on the substantive to permit. 
 



 Planning Committee (19.8.21) 5 

 
 
FOR : 0 
AGAINST : 10 
ABSTAIN : 1 
 
LOST 
 
Members discussed the possible reasons for refusal, which included heritage grounds and 
the impact on neighbour amenity. The Planning Officer outlined the relevant policies, 
including SL1 from the Cheltenham Plan and JCS policies SD14 and SD8. One Member 
added that section 16 of the NPPF, regarding conserving and enhancing historic buildings, 
could be relevant. 
 
There being no further comments, the Chair moved to vote on refusing the application on the 
following grounds: 
 

1. By virtue of design, scale, layout and form the proposed pergola would lead to less 
than substantial harm to the significance of the listed building by detracting from its 
architectural and evidential value. The harm would not be outweighed by the public 
benefits. 
 
The scheme is contrary to Section 16 (2) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Section 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2021) and Policy SD8 (Historic Environment) of the Gloucester, Cheltenham and 
Tewkesbury Joint Core Strategy 2011-2013 (adopted December 2017). 
 

2. The proposed pergola by reason of its use, position and proximity to the 
neighbouring property would result in an unacceptable impact to the amenity of the 
surrounding neighbours and the wider locality.  
 
As such, the proposal is contrary to Adopted Cheltenham Plan (2020) policy SL1, 
adopted JCS policy SD14 and advice contained in the NPPF. 

 
FOR : 10 
AGAINST : 0  
ABSTAIN : 1 
 
APPROVED TO REFUSE on grounds as mentioned. 
 

9. 21/01102/CONDIT 7 Park Place  
Planning Officer, Emma Pickernell, presented the report, which related to a partly 

retrospective variation of conditions and an alteration of an existing Coach House to create a 

new dwelling. 

Mr Andrew Booton spoke in objection to the application on behalf of Cheltenham Civic 

Society, suggesting that the application failed to preserve or enhance the character or 

appearance of the building or the area. He suggested that the applicant was seeking to 

reverse engineer the situation and subvert provisions for heritage assets. Citing NPPF 

paragraph 135, he warned that the Council could be in breach of its duty to ensure that the 

quality of approved development was not materially diminished between permission and 

completion. He also argued that the proposed materials were both uncharacteristic of the 

conservation area and unsustainable, contradicting the Council’s green policies. 

Members asked the following questions: 

 Would the timber windows in at the moment be changed to aluminium, or the other 

way round? The Planning Officer clarified that if the application was approved, the 

front and gates would be changed to timber, while the windows would stay as they 

are. 



6 Planning Committee (19.8.21) 
 
 

 A member asked if the roof change or stay as it is as the tiles currently appeared to 

be black and shiny and dominate the area, but the photos looked different. The 

Planning Officer confirmed that the roof was Spanish natural slate, and it would stay 

as it was. 

 

The Chair moved to debate, where Members made the following points: 

 The changes in material improved the application as it would be more in keeping with 

the character of the building and area. 

 The application sought to preserve a meaningful dwelling for someone to live in and 

that was a positive thing. The Planning Officer clarified that the policy objective was 

to preserve or enhance dwellings, and this application did the former. 

 The application should not be rejected simply because it was not perfect, when a 

perfect option may not come along. 

 The current building was interesting and well-preserved but nothing special, and 

could be improved. 

 

The Chair moved to a vote on the Officer recommendation to permit. 

For: 9 

Against: 1 

Abstain: 1 

PERMITTED 

 

10. 21/01351/LBC Cenotaph  
There being no questions or comments from members, the Chair moved straight to a vote on 

the incising of two new names on the war memorial within the curtilage of the Municipal 

Offices and the Officer’s recommendation to permit. 

GRANTED unanimously. 

 

11. Appeal Updates  
Noted. 
 

12. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
None. 
 

 
Chairman 

 


